## **APPROVED 1ST QTR SDBIP REPORT 2022-23**

## Blouberg Municipality



VISION MISSION

A participatory municipality that turns prevailing challenges into opportunities for growth and development through optimal utilization of available resources To ensure delivery of quality services through community participation and creation of an enabling environment for economic growth and job creation Department
Corporate Services
Community Services
Economic Development &
Planning
Budget & Treasury
Technical Services
Municipal Managers 'Office
Overall Total Targets

Total 1ST QTR	Targets	Targets not	Achievement in
Targets	Achieved	achieved	Percentage
Ş	7	2	78%
35	30	5	86%
6	6 4	2	67%
11	11	0	100%
30	30	0	100%
Ī	7	0	100%
98	89	9	91%

APPROVED BY

RAMOTHWALA RJ MUNICIPAL MANAGER

KPA	BASIC SED	VICES AND INF	DASTDUCTU	RE DEVELOPME	NT												
NDP				PHYSICAL AND I													
		CCESS TO BA															
<b>Project Det</b>	ails																
								Quarterly Proj	ections			1					
Project/K PI Number	Project Name	,	Strategic Objective	Location	Indicator	2021/22 Baseline	2022/23 Annual Target	Q1 Target	Performanc e	Reason for variance	Corrective Measure	Q2	Q3	Q4	2022/23 Budget	Portfolio of evidence	Responsible Department
BSID 1		Purchasing of identified Electrical		BLM	identified electrical	25 Electrical equipment purchased	25 Electrical equipment	processes	Target Achieved, Specification	N/A	N/A	10 Electrical equipment	10 Electrical equipment purchased .	P	R1,060,000.00		Technical services
BSID 3	Transform ers	Purchasing and Installation of emergency Transformer s	To ensure minimal energy consuption by users as		transformers purchased and installed as an when required	transformer s purchased and installed as an when required.		N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	and Installation of emergency	100 % Purchasing and Installation of emergency Transformers as an when required	N/A	R100 000.00	Proof of Purchase and Transformer register	Technical services
BSID 4	Transform ers	Reconditioni ng of Transformer	per the national energy reduction	BLM	Number Transformers reconditioned	20 Transformer s	10 Transforme rs	procurent processes	Target Achieved, Specification	N/A	N/A	5 Transforme rs	5 Transformers reconditioned.	N/A	R 500 000	Proof of Purchase and pictures	Technical services
BSID 9	ent of Electrical	Purchasing and replacement of poles	strategy	BLM	Number Poles purchased and installed by June 2023	Indicator	30 Poles purchased and installed by June 2023	procurent processes	Target Achieved, Specification submitted to SCM for processing	N/A	N/A	Appointmen t of Contractor, Site Hand Over and Site Establishm ent.	30 Poles purchased and installed by June 2023	N/A	R 200 000	Proof of Purchase and pictures	Technical services
BSID 10	on of household s at Witten ext 10		To connect and provide sustainable energy to all households by June 2023	Witten village	Number households electrified and energized at Diepsloot village by June 2023		625 households electrified and energised at Witten village by June 2023	PLANNING STAGE - Inception, Concept and Viability, Design Development	Target Achieved, Inception and Preliminary Design development completed, currently busy with finalisation of detailed design report	N/A	N/A	n stage – Appointmen t of Contractor, Site Hand Over and Site	Construction stage – Surveying, Pegging, Digging of holes, Planting of poles, Stringing of MV and LV conductors.	stage - Transformer mounting and house connections COMPLETI	R12,494,000,0 0	Advert, appointment letters, site hand over minutes, Quarterly Progress reports, pictures and Completion certificate	Technical services

BSID 11	on of household s at	the IDP, Project Registration, Compilation of Specification /Tender documents, Tender	To connect and provide sustainable energy to all households by June 2023	Lekgwara village	Number households electrified and energized at Diepsloot village by June 2023	New indicator	40 households electrified and energised at Diepsloot village by June 2023	PLANNING STAGE - Inception, Concept and Viability, Design Development	Target Achieved, Inception and Preliminary Design development completed, currently busy with finalisation of detailed design report and draft tender document		N/A	n stage – Appointmen t of	Construction stage – Surveying, Pegging, Digging of holes, Planting of poles, Stringing of MV and LV conductors.	COMPLETI ON STAGE: Testing and commissioni ng of 40 connections at Lekgwara		Advert, appointment letters, site hand over minutes, Quarterly Progress reports, pictures and Completion certificate	Technical services
BSID 12	Electrification of household s at Diepsloot village Phase 2	of the Project on the IDP, Project Registration,	To connect and provide sustainable energy to all households by June 20223	Diepsloot village	Number households electrified and energized at Diepsloot village by June 2023	New Indicator	19 households electrified and energised at Diepsloot village by June 2023	PLANNING STAGE - Inception, Concept and Viability, Design Development	Target Achieved, Inception and Preliminary Design development completed, currently busy with finalisation of detailed design report and draft tender document	N/A	N/A	n stage – Appointmen t of Contractor, Site Hand Over and Site	Pegging, Digging of holes, Planting of poles,	Construction stage - Transformer Transformer and house connections COMPLET! ON STAGE: Testing and commissioni ng connections at Diepsloot	R266,000,00	Advert, appoint	Technical services
BSID 13	Electrificati on of household s at Alldays viilage	the IDP,	and provide sustainable energy to all households by June	Alldays village	Number households electrified and energized at Alldays village by June 2023	New indicator	20 households electrified and energised at Alldays village by June 2023	PLANNING STAGE - Inception, Concept and Viability, Design Development	Target Achieved, Inception and Preliminary Design development completed, currently busy with finalisation of detailed design report and draft tender document	N/A	N/A	n stage – Appointmen t of Contractor, Site Hand Over and Site	Pegging, Digging of holes, Planting of poles,	Construction stage - Transformer mounting and house connections COMPLETI ON STAGE: Todad commissioning of 20 connections at Alldays	R 280,000,00	Advert, appointment letters, site hand over minutes, Quarterly Progress reports, pictures and Completion certificate	Technical services

BSID 16	Constructi on of electricity substation at Senwabar wana	Project		Senwabarwan a electricity substation	Number of substations constructed at Senwabanwan a by June 2023	), Drilling and equipping of borehole(01) and Building of Substation House(160 m2), Paving (350m2),Ac cess road (1.3km)	constructed at Senwabarw ana by June 2023 (Earthwork s, Platform and Outer Fence, Stee Structures	STAGE - Inception, Concept and Viability, Design Development	Target Achieved, Inception and Preliminary Design development completed, currently busy with finalisation of detailed design report and draft tender		N/A	Appointmen t of Contractor, Site Hand Over and Site Establishm ent.	Construction stage: Earthworks,Pla tform and outer fence	Steel Structures : of Senwabanw ana Substation completed at June 2022	R 20,138,000,00	Advert, appointment letters, site hand over minutes, Quarterly Progress reports, pictures and Completion Certificate.	Technical services
BSID 17	Roads (Maintena nce)	Maintenance of roads		Senwabarwan a	of patching potholes, number of road signs and,	signs and construction	meters of patching potholes and 50 square meters of road	and measurement s on the status of the roads. Procurement processes for appointment of service providers	Target achieved. Assessment and measurement s on the status of the roads. Procurement processes for appointment of service providers	N/A	N/A	for Patching of 700sqm of potholes	Patching of 700sqm of potnoles and 50sqm of road markings	N/A	R400 000.00	Photographs, Ward Councillors confirmation letter	Technical services
BSID 18	Roads (Maintena nce)	Maintenance of roads	To maintain internal streets and access roads on continuous basis	Dilaeneng	Square meters of patching potholes and square meters of road markings at Dilaeneng water done by June 2023.	Installation of 10 road signs and	meters of patching potholes and 10 square meters of road markings at	and measurement s on the status of the roads. Procurement processes for appointment of service providers			N/A	for Patching of 100 sqm	Patching of 100 sqm of potholes and 10 sqm of road markings	N/A	R100,000	Photographs, Ward Councillors confirmation letter	Technical services

BSID 19	Roads (Miantena nce)	Maintenance of roads	To maintain internal streets and access roads on continuous basis	Witten	Square meters of patching concrete drift, number of roac signs, square meters and square meters of road markings at Witten Internal Streets and Storm water done by June 2023	markings, installation	meters of patching concrete drift, 05 number of	s on the status of the roads. Procurement	Target achieved. Assessment and measurement s on the status of the roads. Procurement processes for appointment of service providers	N/A	N/A	Preparation for Patching of 5 sqm potholes, installation of 05 road signs and 50 sqm of road markings and 10 sqm of concrete drift repairing	sqm potholes,	INA	R30,000	Photographs, Ward Councillors confirmation letter	Technical services
BSID 20	Roads (Maintena nce)	Maintenance of roads		Puraspan	Number of road signs and construction of speed humps complete with markings at Puraspan Internal Streets by June 2023	Installation of 10 road signs and construction of 05 speed humps complete	installation of 20 road signs and constructio n of 05 speed humps complete with markings at Puraspan Internal Streets by	and measurement s on the status of the roads. Procurement processes for appointment of service	Target achieved. Assessment and measurement s on the status of the roads. Procurement processes for appointment of service providers	N/A	N/A	Preperation for Installation of 20 road signs and construction of 05 speed humps complete with markings.	Installation of 20 road signs and construction of 05 speed humps complete with markings.	N/A	R100,000	Photographs, Ward Councillors confirmation letter	Technical services
BSID 21	Roads (Maintena nce)	Maintenance of roads		Avon	Square meters of patching potholes, number of roac signs, square meters and km of road markings at Avon Internal Streets and Storm water done by June 2023	markings, installation of 16 road signs,3.0		s on the status of the roads. Procurement processes for appointment of service providers	Target achieved. Assesment and measurement s on the status of the roads. Procurement processes for appointment of service providers	N/A	N/A	Preperation for 50sqm of road markings, installation of 05 road signs,3.0 km of sweeping and 50 square meters of patching potholes	50sqm of road markings, installation of 05 road signs,3.0 km of sweeping and 50 square meters of patching potholes	N/A	R50,000	Photographs, Ward Councillors confirmation letter	Technical services

BSID 22	Roads (Maintena nce)		To maintain internal streets and access roads on continuous basis	Indermark	Square meters of patching potholes, number of road signs, square meters and sqm of road markings at Indermark Internal Streets and Storm water done by June 2023	installed, 50 square meters potholes patched and 1 kilometer sweeped at	installation of 4 road signs , 50 sqm potholes patching and 10sqm of road markings at Indermark	and measurement s on the status of the roads. Procurement processes for appointment of service providers	Target achieved. Assesment and measurement s on the status of the roads. Procurement processes for appointment of service providers	N/A	N/A	Preperation forInstallati on of 04 road signs, patching of 100sqm of potholes, 50sqm of road markings	Installation of 04 road signs, patching of 100sqm of potholes, 50sqm of road markings	ΝA	R90,000	Photographs, Ward Councillors confirmation letter	
BSID 23	Roads (Maintena nce)	Maintenance of roads		Kromhoek	Square meters of patching potholes, number of road signs, square meters and km of road markings at Kromhoek Internal Streets and Storm water done by June 2023	signs installed, 50 square meters potholes patched and 1 kilometers	sqm of potholes patching, sqm of road markings and 1 kilometers sweeped at Kromhoek Internal	s on the status of the roads. Procurement processes for appointment of service providers	Target achieved. Assesment and measurement s on the status of the roads. Procurement processes for appointment of service providers	N/A	N/A	Preperation for Installation of 05 road signs, 50 sqm of potholes patching, sqm of road markings and 1 kilometers sweeping	05 road signs, 50 sqm of potholes patching, sqm of road markings and 1 kilometers	N/A	R50,000	Photographs, Ward Councillors confirmation letter	Technical services
BSID 24		Maintenance of roads		Devrede	Number of road signs and construction of speed humps, km and square meters of road markings and square meters of concrete drift repairing at Devrede Internal Streets and Storm water done by June 2023	installed and 1 speed hump constructed and 1 kilometer sweeped at Devrede	m repairing of concrete drift and sweeping of 1 kilometer of	s on the status of the roads. Procurement processes for appointment of service providers	Target achieved. Assesment and measurement s on the status of the roads. Procurement processes for appointment of service providers	N/A	N/A	for Installation of 04 road signs and constructio n of 2 speed hump,10sq	04 road signs and construction of 2 speed hump,10sqm repairing of concrete drift and sweeping of 1 kilometer of internal street	N/A	R100,000	Photographs, Ward Councillors confirmation letter	Technical services

	r			T	т		1.	1_	L	la a a a	1			7	1	1
BSID 25	Roads (Maintena nce)		Taaibosch	speed humps, km of sweeping and square meters of patching potholes, square meters and km of road markings at Taaibosch Internal Streets and Storm	signs and construction of 02 speed humps at Taaibosch Internal Streets and Storm water done by June 2022.	of 05 road signs, 150 sqm of potholes patching, constructio n of 02 speed humps,50s qm of road markings at Taaibosch Internal	providers	and measurement s on the status of the roads. Procurement processes for appointment of service providers	N/A	N/A	for Installation of 05 road signs, 150 sqm of potholes patching, constructio n of 02 speed humps,50s qm of road markings	05 road signs, 150 sqm of potholes patching, construction of 02 speed humps,50sqm of road markings	N/A	R200,000	Photographs, Ward Councillors confirmation letter	Technical services
BSID 26	Roads (Maintena nce)	Maintenance of roads	Aldays	Number of road signs and construction of speed humps, and square meters of patching potholes, square meters and km of road markings at Alldays Internal Streets and Storm water done by June 2023	installed and 8 speed humps constructed, 5 square meters potholes patched at Alldays Internal Streets and	200 square meters of patching potholes, 50 square meters of road	appointment of service providers	Target achieved. Assesment and measurement s on the status of the roads. Procurement processes for appointment of service providers	N/A	N/A	and constructio n of 06 speed humps, and 200 square meters of	15 road signs and construction of 06 speed humps, and 200 square meters of	N/A	R300,000	Photographs, Ward Councillors confirmation letter	Technical services
BSID 27	Roads (Maintena nce)	Maintenance of roads	Desmond park	Number of road signs and construction of speed humps, km of sweeping and square meters of patching of damaged sections at Desmond Park Internal Streets and Storn water done by June 2023	installed and 6 speed humps constructed, 150 square meters potholes patched at Desmond park Internal	Installation of 25 road signs and construction of 7 speed humps, 50 square meters potholes patching at Desmond park Internal Streets and	Assesment and measurement s on the status of the roads. Procurement processes for appointment of service providers	Target achieved. Assesment and measurement s on the status of the roads. Procurement processes for appointment of service providers	N/A	N/A	Preperation for Installation of 25 road signs and constructio n of 7 speed humps, 50 square meters potholes patching	Installation of 25 road signs and construction of 7 speed humps, 50 square meters potholes patching	N/A	R150,000	Photographs, Ward Councillors confirmation letter	Technical services

BSID 28	Roads (Maintena nce)	Maintenance of roads		Millenium Park	Square meters of road markings and number of road signs at Millennium Park Internal Streets and Storm water done by June 2023	Indicator	of 10 road signs and 50 square meters of road markings at Millenium Park	measurement s on the status of the roads. Procurement processes for appointment of service providers	achieved.	N/A	N/A	Preperation fo Installation of 10 road signs and 50 square meters of road markings	Installation of 10 road signs and 50 square meters of road markings	N/A	R30,000	Photographs, Ward Councillors confirmation letter	Technical services
BSID 29	Culverts	Construction of new culverts	To construct low water bridges	BLM	Number of culverts constructed complete with wing-walls by June 2023	culverts and 36 wingwalls constructed by June	and 10 wingwalls constructed by June 2023	measurement s of the streams. Construction of 12 culverts and construction of 04 wingwalls	and measurement s of the streams. Construcion of 19 new culverts( 4 x	The targeted villages for the first quarter were revised due to operational matters (diesel and constant breakdown of plant)	N/A	Constructio n of 18 culverts and constructio n of 04 wingwalls	Construction of 15 culverts and 2 wingwall	Construction of 05 culverts	R150,000	Photographs, Ward Councillors confirmation letter	Technical services
BSID 32	Road Maintenan ce Materials	Purchase	Improve maintenanc e capacity	BLM	Number materials purchased by June 2023		purchased	and SCM processes	Specification submitted to SCM for processing	N/A	N/A	4 materials purchased	N/A	N/A	R 20 000	Proof of purchase	Technical services
BSID 33	Senwabar wana internal and stormwate r control phase 11 A	,	To ensure availabity of infrastructur e to support public transport	Senwabarwan a		New Indicato	Constructio n of 2,81 Km of Senwabarw ana Internal	Tender Stage, Site Handover and Establishmen t	Target Achieved, The contractor appointed and handed over site, establish ment of site completed, currently busy with roadbed preparation and layerworks	N/A	N/A	CONSTRU CTION STAGE – Site clearance, road excavations and relocations of existing services	CONSTRUCTI ON STAGE sub base and base layer works, construction of V-drains and Kerbs for Senwabrwana Internal Street and Stormwater control phase 11 A completed	construction of V-drains, Kerbs, Asphalt Surfacing, road marking, and	R 5 718 498	Design report,approva I letter, advert and appointment letter	Technical services

BSID 34 Se	anuahar	Confirmation	To onouro	Senwabarwana	Vilometree	New	Constructio	Tandar	Toract			CONSTRU	CONSTRUCTI	1000/	R 7 009 870	Danian	Taskaisalasaisas
		Confirmation of the	availabity of	Senwabarwana					Target Achieved,			CTION	ON STAGE	construction	R / 009 6/0	Design report,approva	Technical services
		Project on	infrastructur		Senwabarwan			Stage, Site	The			STAGE -		of V-drains,		l letter, advert	
		the IDP,	e to support		a Internal		Senwabarw		contractor			Site	base layer	Kerbs,		and	
		Project	public		Street from		ana Internal		appointed			clearance,	works,	Asphalt		appointment	
			transport		gravel to tar			Establishmen				road		Surfacing,		letter	
		Compilation	transport		and Storm-		Stormwater		over				V-drains and	road		iettei	
В		of															
В		O1			water channel		Control		site,establish			and	Kerbs for	marking,			
		Specification			completed by		Phase 11 B		ment of site			relocations		and			
		/Tender			June 2023		completed		completed,			of existing	Internal Street	installation			
		documents,					by June		currently			services	and	of road			
		Tender					2023		busy with				Stormwater	Signs for			
		advert,							layerworks				control phase	Senwabarw			
		Evaluation,											11 B	ana Internal			
		Appointment											completed	Street and			
		s, Design,												Stormwater			
		Construction												control			
		, closeout.								N/A	N/A			Phase 11 8			
BSID 35 Co	`anata sati	Confirmation	To ensure	Alldays town	Kilometres	Marri In dia ata	Constructio	Diagning		IN/A	IN/A	Dooise	CONSTRUCTI	completed	R 24 176 190	Advart appoint	Technical services
		of the	availabity of	Alldays town	constructed at	New Indicator	n of 3,8 Km		Target Achieved.			Design	ON STAGE -	CONSTRU	K 24 176 190	ment	recnnical services
		Project on	infrastructur		Senwabarwan			Inception				approval and Tender	Site clearance,			letters,handov	
									Inception and Preliminary				,	STAGE sub		•	
		the IDP,	e to support public		a Internal Street from		base layer works,					stage	road	base layer		er minutes,Site	
		Project	P						Design				excavations				
		Registration,	transport		gravel to tar				development				and relocations	,		visit report	
		Compilation			and Storm-				completed,				of existing	completed		pictures and	
Pr	hase 2	01			water channel		2023		currently				services			Completion	
		Specification			completed by				busy with							certicate	
		/Tender			June 2023				finalisation of								
		documents,							detailed								
		Tender							design report	N/A	N/A		1				
		Confirmation		Avon	Number of		Constructio	Planning	Target			Design	Site		R7,000,000		Technical services
	n of Avon		safe and		Community		n of Avon		Achieved,			approval	handover,Site	construction		ment	
M	<b>1</b> ultipurpo		sustainable		hall Completed		Mulipurpos	Inception	Inception and			and Tender	establishment,	of Avon		letters,handov	
se		the IDP,	recreational		by June 2023		е		Preliminary			stage	Clearance,	Community		er	
cc	ommunity		and social				Community		Design				pegging,	halls		minutes,Site	
CF		Registration,	facilities				centre		development				foundations	Completed		visit report	
		Compilation					Completed	development	completed,				and Internal	by June		pictures and	
		of					by June		currently				and External	2023		Completion	
		Specification					2023		busy with				walls upto			certicate	
		/Tender							finalisation of				window level				
		documents,							detailed								
		Tender							design report								
		advert,							and draft								
		Evaluation,							tender								
		Appointment							document								
		s, Design,															
		Construction					1					1					
1 1		, closeout.					1			N/A	N/A	1					
1																	

		1								1	1		I a				1
BSID 37	Constructi	Confirmation		Danzig	Number of	New	Constructio		Target			Design	Site		R1,850,000,00		Technical services
	on of	of the	safe and		Creche		n of Danzig		Achieved,			approval	handover,Site	construction		ment	
	Danzig	Project on	sustainable		Completed by		Creche		Inception and			and Tender	establishment,	of Roofing		letters,handov	
	Creche	the IDP,	educational		June 2023				Preliminary			stage	Clearance,	and finishes		er	
		Project	facility						Design				pegging,	for Danzig		minutes,Site	
		Registration,	services						development				foundations	creche		visit report	
		Compilation							completed,				and Internal	Completed		pictures and	
		of							currently				and External	by June		Completion	
		Specification							busy with				walls upto	2023		certicate	
		/Tender							finalisation of				window level				
		documents,							detailed								
		Tender							design report								
		advert,							and draft								
		Evaluation,							tender								
		Appointment							document								
		s, Design,															
		Construction															
		, closeout.								N/A	N/A						
DOID OO	0 ' "	0 5 11	T '1		N	N.I	0 1 1	ъ.		IN/A	IN/A	ъ .	0.1	4000/	D4 050 000 00		
BSID 38	Constructi on of	Confirmation of the	To provide safe and	Mongalo	Number of Creche	New Indicator	Constructio n of	Planning	Target Achieved,			Design approval	Site handover,Site	100% construction	R1,850,000,00	Advert,appoint	Technical services
			sale and sustainable			mulcator						and Tender		of Mongalo			
	Mongalo Creche	Project on the IDP,	educational		Completed by June 2023				Inception and Preliminary				establishment,	or Mongaio creche		letters,handov er	
	Crecne				Julie 2023							stage	Clearance,				
		Project	facility						Design				pegging,	Completed		minutes,Site	
		Registration,	services						development				foundations and Internal			visit report	
		Compilation					2023		completed, currently				and Internal			pictures and Completion	
		01															
		Specification /Tender							busy with finalisation of				walls upto window level			certicate	
													willdow level				
		documents, Tender							detailed								
		advert,							design report and draft								
		Evaluation,							tender								
		Appointment							document								
		s, Design,							document								
		Construction , closeout.															
		, Gloscout.								N/A	N/A						
BSID 47	Constructi	Confirmation	To provide	Pinkie-Sebots	Percentage	Palisade	100%	Construction	Target			100%	N/A	N/A	R2, 803,	Advert.appoint	Technical services
-	on of	of the	safe and		Construction of				Achieved,			Constructio	1		442.00	ment	
	Pinkie	Project on	sustainable						Construction			n of Pinkie-				letters,handov	
	Sebotse	the IDP,	recreational		sports facility	for soccer			of			Sebotse				er	
	Sports	Project	and social		completed by	field and			guardhouse,c			sports				minutes,Site	
	facility	Registration,	facilities		September	brick works	facility	ablution	hange rooms			facility				visit report	
	,	Compilation			2022(	on abtution			and ablution			completed				pictures and	
		of .			Construction of	facility and			facility			by .				Completion	
		Specification			earthworks on				completed,			September				certicate	
		/Tender			Soccer field			grand stand	currently			2022					
		documents,			and Athletic,	·	establishm	and Atificial	busy with			establishme					
		Tender			construction of		ent and site	grass)	Combi			nt and site					
		advert,			Palisade fence		clearing		courts, Steel			clearing					
		Evaluation,			,Change		(100		Grand stand			(100					
		Appointment			rooms and		%),Constru		and laying of			%),Constru				1	
		s, Design,			ablution		ction of		Artificial			ction of				1	
		Construction			facility,Combin		earthworks		grass.			earthworks					
		, closeout.			ation courts)		on Soccer			l		on Soccer					
			1				field and			N/A	N/A	field and	1			I	

BSID 48	Constructi on of Fences along the Bypass road	Construction of Fences along the Bypass road		BLM	Number of fence contsructed complete with wing-walls by June 2023	New Indicator	1 fence contsructed complete with wing- walls by June 2023	Procurement Processes	Target Achieved, Specification submitted to SCM for processing	N/A	N/A	Appointmen t of Contractor, Site Hand Over and Site Establishm ent.	Construction of fences completed by June 2023	N/A	R150 000	Photographs, Ward Councillors confirmation letter	Technical services
BSID 52	Indigent relief	indigent services	To provide indigent relief	BLM	Number Indigent register updated (free basic electricity) by June 2023 SATIONAL DEV	.5340 Indigent provided with Free basic electricity	4 x Indigent register updated (free basic electricity) by June 2023	register updated (free basic	Target achieved, 1 x indigent register updated (free basic electricity) by September 2022	N/A	N/A	1 x indigent register updated (free basic electricity) by December 2022	1 x indigent register updated (free basic electricity) by March 2023	1 x indigent register updated (free basic electricity) by March 2023	R 1408 973	Updated Indigent Register (application forms)	Budget & Treasury
NDP				PMENTAL STA													
OUTCOME		ADMINISTRA	TIVE AND F	INANCIAL CAP	ABILITY												
Project/K		Project	Strategic		Key	2021/22	2022/23			(Jua	rterly Project	ions			2022/23	Portfolio of	Responsible
PI	Name	Description		Location	Performance	Baseline	Annual	Q1		Qua	rterry i roject	Q2	Q3	Q4	Budget	evidence	Department
MTOD 01	Fleet Managem ent	purchase	improved fleet managemen t Improved IT	BLM	Number plants purchased( graders and tipper truck) by June 2023	Two vehicles purchased	3 plants purchased( 2 graders and 1 tipper truck) by June 2023	Specification and SCM processes	Target Achieved. Specification drawn and submitted to SCM. It has however emerged that the leasing route will be pursued and the process is underway Target	N/A	N/A	3 plants purchased( 2 graders and 1 tipper truck)	N/A	N/A	R 7 000 000	Proof of purchase.	Corporate services
MTOD 2	IT Master Plan	Appointment	environment	BLM	Number Developed IT Master Plan	New Indicator	01 Developed IT Master Plan by June 2023	Specification and SCM processes	Archieved Specification drawn and submitted to SCM.	N/A	N/A	IT Master Plan	N/A	N/A	R 250 000.00	Report	Corporate services
MTOD 03	Establish ment Disaster Recovery centre	Appointment	Improved IT environment	BLM	Number Disaster Recovery Centre established and maintained by June 2023	New Indicator	01 Disaster Recovery Centre established by June 2023	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	Specificatio n and SCM processes	01 Disaster Recovery Centre established by June 2023	N/A	R 500 000.00	Report	Corporate services
MTOD 06	Cloud back-up	Appoitment	Improved IT environment	BLM	Number Service Provider appointed for cloud back-up by June 2023	New Indicator	01 Service Provider appointed for cloud back-up by June 2023	Specification and SCM processes	Target Achieved Specification drawn and submitted to SCM	N/A	N/A	01 Service Provider appointed	N/A	N/A	R 170 000	Report	Corporate services

					_												
1TOD 09	Training for councillors	To conduct councilors training	To improve skills and maximize productivity	BLM	Number councillors conducted By June 2023	44 Councillors trained	44 Councillors trained by June 2023	payment of outstanding training debt	Target Achieved Payment of outstanding training debt was done	N/A	N/A	44 Councillors trained	-	training 5 councilors	R 500 000.00	Report	Corporate services
1TOD 10	Training for officials & Interns	To conduct employees training		BLM	employees	15 Employees trained by June 2022	trained by		N/A	N/A	N/A	10 Employees trained	N/A	N/A	R 700 000	Report	Corporate services
ITOD 11	Municipal employees bursaries	Support to employees	To improve skills and maximize productivity	BLM	Numbers employees awarded bursary by June 2023	2021 Bursary scheme	6 employees awarded bursary by June 2023	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	6 employees awarded bursary	N/A	R 265 000	Report	Corporate services
NTOD 12	Clocking	Maintanance of Clocking system	To enhance human resource managemen t and developmen t	BLM	Number face recognition device device purchased and quarterly maintenance reports compiled by June 2023	New Indicator	One purchase of face recognition device and four quarterly maintenanc e reports by June 2023	Face recognition device purchhased and one quarterly maintenance report compiled	Target not Achieved Specification drawn and submitted to SCM.	Payday had stock issues since they import the devices, however they have since received the stock and we are busy with processes.	Fast track internal processes to achieve the target before end of 2 <sup>nd</sup> quarter.	one quarterly maintenanc e report	one quarterly maintenance report compiled	one quarterly maintenanc e report compiled	R 100 000	Report	Corporate services
ITOD 15	Employee wellness	Conducting employee wellness	improve employees health and well-being, optimize perfomance and productivity	BLM	Number Reports on the employee wellness conducted by June 2023	Two Reports on employee wellness conducted	Two Reports on employee wellness conducted by June 2023	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	Two Reports on the employee wellness conducted	R 50 000.00	Report and attendance registers	Corporate services
ITOD 16	Uniform and protective clothing	Purchasing of Uniform and protective clothing	To protect employees from exposure to work place hazards and the risk of injuries	BLM	Number of employees provided with protective clothing by June 2023		90 employees provided with protective clothing by June 2023	Appointment of services provider	Target not Achieved Specification drawn and submitted to	There were delays relating to RFQ which exceeded the R200 000 and had to redo the Tender process.	achieve the target before end 2 <sup>nd</sup> quarter,	90 employees provided with protective clothing.	N/A	N/A	R 700 000	Collection regis	Corporate services
MTOD18	Conduct waste disposal facilities external audits	Conduct external Audits	To ensure efficient Waste Managemen t	BLM	Number waste disposal facilities external audits conducted by June 2023	New Indicator	01 waste disposal facilities external audit conducted by June 2023	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	01 waste disposal facilities external audits conducted	N/A	R 200 000	Report	Community Services

		F04-6			1	1	04 -1 :	04 -1:	T4		1	04 -1:	04 -1	04 -1	1		
		Facilitation of Cleaning					04 cleaning campaigns	01 cleaning campaigns	Target Achieved.			01 cleaning campaigns	01 cleaning campaigns	01 cleaning campaigns			
		Awareness	To ensure		Number of		conducted	conducted	Cleaning			conducted	conducted	conducted			
		and	awareness		cleaning	04 cleaning			campaign								
	Conduct	Campains		BLM	campaigns	campaigns			was held						R100 000		
	Cleaning		managemen		conducted	conducted			during the								
	Campaign		τ						month of July							Reports and	
ITOD22	s									N/A	N/A					photos	Community Services
									Target			Specificatio	SCM	20 Sign			
			To ensure		Number of		20 Sign		Achieved.Ass			ns compiled	procurement	boards, 10			
			compliance		Sign boards,		boards, 10	Needs and	esment on sign boards,					notices and 100 flyers			
				BLM	notices and		notices and	priorities	notices ad					procured	R150 000		
	Sign		managemen		flyers procured		100 flyers procured by	assessments	flyers					produca			
	boards, notices		t		by June 2023	New	June 2023		conducted							Proopf of	
ITOD23						Indicator				N/A	N/A					purchase	Community Services
	,.,		To ensure				12 landfill			t						,	,
			proper		Number landfill	1 2 landfill	site		Target			3 landfill	0.1 1511 11				
	Landfill	Manifolianoc	maintenanc		site maintenance	site	maintenanc	3 landfill site maintenance	achieved. 3			site	3 landfill site maintenance	3 landfill site maintenanc			
	maintenan	oi iailuliii		BLM	reports	maintenanc	e reports	reports	landifill side			maintenanc	reports	e reports	R3,551 000.00		
	ce	sites	operation of site		compiled by	e reports	compiled	compiled	reports			e reports compiled	compiled	compiled			
MTOD24			0.10		June 2023	compiled	by June 2023		compiled	N/A	N/A	complied				Reports	Community Services
VITOD24	+						2020			IN/A	IN/A					Reports	Community Services
	Procureme					05	05					05					
	nt of		To ensure		Number	cemetery	Cemetery					cemetery					
	cemetery	Procurement	that grave sites are	BLM	Cemetery	records		N/A					N/A		R 106 000.00		
	record		registered		record books		books					books					
	books				purchased by	procured	procured by		N1/A	N1/A		procured				Proopf of	0 '' 0 '
MTOD31					June 2023		June 2023	Specification	N/A	N/A Still waiting	N/A	01 Prolazer		N/A		purchase	Community Services
								and	Target not achied	for the	To fast track the specifics	1111					
			To ensure					Procurement	4011104	service	with the	procured					
	Procureme		enough		Number	01 Prolazer				provide on	services						
	nt of prolaser	procurement	equipment	BLM	prolaser 1111 purchased by	1111 procured by	1111 procured by			specifics of	provider in				R180 000.00		
	1111		for Traffic		June 2023		June 2023			the machine	order procure the machine						
			services								in the Q2					D ( )	
MTOD34													N/A	N/A		Proof of purchase	Community Services
IVI I OD34					Number of		12 Bullet	Specification	Target	-	1	12 bullet	IWA	IN/A		purcridse	Community Services
					Bullet Proofs			and	Achieved.			Proofs					
	Procureme		To ensure		procured by		vests	Procurement	Specifiction			procured			D 400		
	nt Bullet Proofs	Procurement	safety for Law Officers	BLM	Junde 2023		procured by		developed						R 120 000.00		
			Law Officers				Junde 2023		and sent to								
MTOD 35						New Indicato			finance	N/A	N/A		N/A	N/A		PoP	Community Services
					Number	4 Maintana	4 Maintans	Maintanan	Target not	SCM	To make	1 Maintana -	1 Maintenance	1 Maintana:			
					Maintenance Report		Maintenanc e Report	Maintenance Report	acnieved.	processes delays from	follow ups in order to		Report compiled	Maintenanc e Report			
	Calibration				compiled by	compiled by		compiled		the service	finalize this	compiled	Joniphou	compiled			
	CAHOLAHOD .	Calibration		BLM	June 2023	June 2022	by June	F		provider to	matter in Q2			,	R 120 000.00		
								l		submit the	1	l		I		1	1
	of speed machines	and reporting		DLIVI			2023										
	of speed			DLIVI			2023			required							
MTOD 36	of speed machines	and reporting	Maintenanc e	DLIW			2023										Community Services

cha Community Services
Community Services
Community Services
Continuity Services
Community Services
Community Services
Community Services
1
Community Services
_

			1		,	_	1			1			1	1	<del>,</del>		•
MTOD48	Procureme nt of disaster relief material	Procurement	To unsure effective Disaster Managemen	BLM	Number relief material procured(tents, school uniforms, blankets, mattresses) by June 2023	4 relief material procured(te nts, school uniforms, blankets, mattresses) by June 2022	120 relief material procured(1 0 tents, 10school uniforms, 50 blankets, 50 mattresses) by June 2023	Specification s	Target not achieved	There was no dedicated official to deal with this activity	Unit has ben entrustrd with this	120 relief material procured(10 tents, 10school uniforms, 50 blankets, 50 mattresses) by June 2023	N/A	N/A	R400 000	Proof of purchase	Community Services
MTOD49	Conduct Disaster Managem ent education and awareness campaigns to communiti es	campaigns	To unsure effective Disaster Managemen t	BLM	Number disaster education and awareness campaigns conducted by June 2023	4 Education and awareness campaigns conducted by June 2022	campaigns conducted	Education and awareness campaigns	Target Achieved. 1 Disaster Education and awareness campaigns conducted	N\A	N\A	1 Disaster Education and awareness campaigns conducted	1 Disaster Education and awareness campaigns conducted	1 Disaster Education and awareness campaigns conducted	R50 000.00	Reports	Community Services
MTOD49		Compilation of quarterly SDBIP Reports	Compliance with legislations	BLM	Number of SDBIP Reports compiled by June 2023	Four SDBIP Reports compiled by June 2022	compiled	Fourth Quarter SDBIP 2021/22	Target Achieved. Fourth Quarter SDBIP 2021/22 compiled and approved	NVA	N\A	First Quarter SDBIP Report 2022/23	Mid-year Quarter SDBIP Report 2022/23	Third Quarter SDBIP Report 2022/23	R 500 000.00	Reports	MM/Mayor Office
MTOD 52	Performan ce Assessme nts	Conducting individual performance Assessment s	Enhanced Municipal performanc e	BLM	Number individual performance assessments conducted(Ann ual and mid- year) by June 2023	Two sessions conducted	Two Individual Assessmen ts conducted( Annual and Mid-year) by June 2023	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	Annual and Mid-year Individual Assessments conducted	N/A	R10 000.00	Reports and Registers	MM/Mayor Office
MTOD 53	Security Managem ent	Appointment and payment of Physical Security service provider	Secure municipal property	BLM	Number Physical security services reports compiled by June 2023	Physical security provided to all sits	12 Physical security services reports compiled by June 2023	3 Physical security services reports compiled	Target Achieved. 03 Physical security Services reports completed	N/A	N/A	3 Physical security services reports compiled	3 Physical security services reports compiled	3 Physical security services reports compiled	R 17 000 000	Reports	MM/Mayor' Office
MTOD 56	Gazetting of By-laws	Gazetting	Strengthen municipal legal services	BLM	Number by- laws gazetted by June 2023	New Indicator	Two by- laws gazetted by June 2023	gazetted	Target Achieved. 01 By law gazetted	N/A	N/A		One by-law gazetted	N/A	R 70 000	Report	MM/Mayor' Office

IMPLEMENTATION OF COMMUNITY WORKS PROGRAMME   Project Delails			_															
LED 01 Informal Infor	MTOD 57	Managem	Reports	municipal legal	BLM	contract management reports compiled by	New	contract manageme nt reports compiled by June	management reports	Achieved. 1 contract Management reports	N/A	N/A	contract manageme nt reports	management reports	contract managemen t reports		Reports	MM/Mayor' Office
Informal radies   Informal r	MTOD 58			municipal legal	BLM	litigation reports compiled by		litigation reports compiled by June	litigation report	Achieved. 01litigation report	N/A	N/A	litigation report	report	litigation report	R 2 000 000	Panorts	MM/Mayor' Office
Project Details Number Pland Name    Poject   Project	KPA 3	LOCAL E		VELOPMENT													перина	IVIIV/IVIAyOr Office
Project Name of Control Project Name of Control Name of Control Indicators of Control In			IMPLEMENT	ATION OF C	OMMUNITY WO	RKS PROGRA	MME											
Name (major of opicidive land)  LED of land and promote land promote l			Description	Stratogia		Dorformanao	2020/24	Annual			Ou	arterly Projecti	ione			2020/24	Dortfolio of	Decembraible
LED 01 LED of Financial support to promote support to the proportion of the proporti	Number				Location				Q1		Qui	arterry i rojecti		Q3	Q4			
LED 03 Informal traders workshop on about the by-law business sector  LED 04 EPWP - Appointment (For EPWP) grogramm	LED 01		support to	and promote LED initiatives in the business	BLM	LED Projects Financially supported by	supported financially	Projects Financially supported by June	of SMMEs to	Achieved. SMME's identified for funding through projects needs	N/A	N/A	apointment process of service	3 LED Projects Financially	close out	R530.000.00		Economic Development
LED 04 Informal Traders By Law  LED 05 EPWP - Grant Report Sit To Create Grant Report Report Sit To Create Grant Report Report Sit To Create Grant Report Report Sit To Create Hong Report Report Sit To Create Hong Report	LED 03			and promote LED initiatives in the business	BLM	quarterly reports on managemnt of hawkers compiled by	quarterly reports on managemnt of hawkers compiled by	quarterly reports on managemnt of hawkers compiled by June	report on managemnt of hawkers	Achieved Informal traders meeting held on the 31st of		N/A	quarterly report on managemnt of hawkers	report on managemnt of hawkers	quarterly report on managemnt of hawkers	OPEX	Reports	Economic Development &Planning
LED 05 EPWP Grant Programme by programme by programme by programme by Services    Appointment   job opportunities   235 opport	LED 04	Traders By	about the by-	and promote LED initiatives in the business	New Indicator	workshops conducted on informal traders by-law		workshops conducted on informal traders by- law by	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	workshops conducted on informal traders by-law	N/A	OPEX	Reports	Economic Development &Planning
	LED 05		of EPWP PRACTIONE	job opportunitie s through EPWP	BLM	opportunities created through EPWP programme by	235 opportunitie	job opportunitie s created by June	job opportunities	Achieved. 252 EPWP job opportunities	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	R 5 148 040		Community Services
NDP BUILDING OF KEY CAPABILITIES(HUMAN,PHYSICAL &INSTITUTIONAL)	KPA 4	FINANCIA	L VIABILITY A	AND MANAG	EMENT	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1
	NDP	BUILDING	OF KEY CAP	ABILITIES(H	UMAN,PHYSIC	AL &INSTITUTION	ONAL)											

OUTCOME 9 ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINANCIAL CAPABILITY (OUTPUT 6)

**Project Details** 

PI	Project	Description	Strategic		Performance	2021/22	Annual			Qua	rterly Projecti	ons			2022/23	Portfolio of	Responsible
Number	Name	(major		Location	Indicator	Baseline	Target	Q1				Q2	Q3	Q4	Budget	evidence	Department
MFVM 01	Annual financial statement	Compilation of AFS		BLM	Number set of AFS Compiled & submitted to AGSA,LPT,CO GOHSTA& NT by June 2023	2020/21 AFS compiled & submitted to AGSA, LPT& NT	One set of AFS Compiled & submitted to AGSA,LPT, COGOHST A& NT by June 2022	AFS Compiled & submitted to AGSA,LPT,C OGOHSTA& NT by June 2023	Target achieved, AFS Compiled & submitted to AGSA,LPT,C OGOHSTA& NT on 31 August 2022	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	R950,000.00	Acknowledge ment of the receipt from AGSA, LPT, COHGSTA & NT	Budget & Treasury
MFVM 03	Mid-year report (Sec 72)	Compilation of mid-year report (sec 72)	Enhance Sound Municipal financial viability and managemen t	BLM	Number mid- year report(Sec 72 report) compiled by June 2023	Mid-Year report compiled by June 2022	One mid- year report(Sec 72 report) compiled by June 2023	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	One mid-year report compiled and submitted to LP & NT	N/A	OPEX	Council resolution, Acknowledge ment of receipt from LP & NT	Budget & Treasury
MFVM 04	Quarterly mSCOA data strings report	Compilation of reports	Enhance Sound Municipal financial viability and managemen t	BLM	Number Quarterly mSCOA data strings report compiled by June 2023		4 Quarterly mSCOA data strings report compiled by June 2023	1 Quarterly mSCOA data strings report compile	Target Achieved, 1 x Quarterly mSCOA data strings report compile	N/A	N/A	1 Quarterly mSCOA data strings report compile	1 Quarterly mSCOA data strings report compile	1 Quarterly mSCOA data strings report compile	OPEX	Reports	Budget & Treasury
MFVM 05		Compilation of reports	Enhance Sound Municipal financial viability and managemen t	BLM	Number MSCOA projects implementation reports compiled by June 2023 2022	One MSCOA projects implementat ion reports compiled by June 2022	4 x MSCOA projects implementa tion reports compiled by June 2023	1 x MSCOA projects implementati on reports compiled	Target achieved, 1 x MSCOA projects implementati on reports compiled	N/A	N/A	1 x MSCOA projects implementa tion reports compiled	1 x MSCOA projects implementation reports compiled	1 x MSCOA projects implementat ion reports compiled	OPEX	Project Reports	Budget & Treasury
MFVM 06	Reconcilia tion and register	Compilation of reports	Enhance Sound Municipal financial viability and managemen t	BLM	Number of monthly reconciliation, registers and schedules compiled by June 2023	12 monthly reconciliation and registers reported to portfolio by June 2022	408 x monthly reconciliati on, registers and schedules compiled by June 2023	102 x monthly reconciliation , registers and schedules compiled by Sept 2022	Target achieved, 102 x monthly reconciliation , registers and schedules compiled by Sept 2022	N/A	N/A	n, registers and schedules	102 x monthly reconciliation, registers and schedules compiled by March 2023	102 x monthly reconciliatio n, registers and schedules compiled by June 2023	OPEX	Reconciliation , registers and schedules compiled/perf ormed	Budget & Treasury
MFVM 07	Annual Budget (Draft)	Compilation of reports	Enhance Sound Municipal financial viability and managemen t	BLM	Number draft budget compiled by June 2023	1 draft budget compiled & tabled by June 2022	1 x draft budget compiled by March 2023	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	1 x draft budget compiled & tabled March	N/A	OPEX	Council Resolution	Budget & Treasury

			Enhance Sound Municipal			1 x Final										Budget & Treasury
		Compilation of reports	financial viability and managemen t BLM	Number budget compiled by June 2023	1 Final budget compiled by June 2022	budget compiled by June 2023	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	1 x Final budget compiled	OPEX	Council Resolution	
MFVM 09	Adjustmen t budget	Compilation of adjustment budget	Enhance Sound Municipal financial viability and managemen t BLM	Number adjustment budget compiled by June 2023	Adjustment budget compiled	1 x adjustment budget compiled and submitted to council, LP & NT by June 2023	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	1 x adjustment budget compiled and submitted to LP & NT	N/A	OPEX	Council resolution	Budget & Treasury
		Compilation of report	Enhance Sound Municipal financial viability and managemen t	Number quarterly financial reports compiled and reported to EXCO & Council by June 2023	4 x quarterly financial report compiled and reported to EXCO & Council by June 2022	4 x quarterly financial report compiled and reported to EXCO & Council by June 2023	1 x quarterly financial report compiled and reported to EXCO & Council	Target achieved, 1 x quarterly financial report compiled and reported to EXCO & Council	N/A	N/A	1 x quarterly financial report compiled and reported to EXCO & Council	1 x quarterly financial report compiled and reported to EXCO & Council	1 x quarterly financial report compiled and reported to EXCO & Council	OPEX	Reports	Budget & Treasury
MFVM 13		Compilation of report	Enhance Sound Municipal financial viability and managemen t	Number procurement plan developed and approved by June 2023	t plan	1 x procureme nt plan developed and approved by June 2023	1 procurement plan developed and approved	Target achieved, 1 x procurement plan developed and approved	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	OPEX	Procurement plan	Budget & Treasury
	SCM	Conduct training of SCM practitioner	Enhance Sound Municipal financial viability and managemen t BLM	Number SCM Training attended by June 2023	SCM Training attended	1 x SCM Training conducted by June 2023	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	1 x SCM Training attended	N/A	R200,000.00	Attendance Register	Budget & Treasury
	Acquisition managem ent(Bids Register)		Enhance Sound Municipal financial viability and managemen t BLM	12 updated awarded Bids reports by June 2023	12 x updated awarded Bids reports by June 2022	4 x updated awarded Bids placed on website by June 2023	1 x updated list awarded Bids placed on website	Target achieved, 1 x updated list awarded Bids placed on website	N/A	N/A	list awarded Bids placed	1 x updated list awarded Bids placed on website	1 x updated list awarded Bids placed on website	OPEX	List of awarded Bids (updated)	Budget & Treasury
	ent	Revenue management committee meetings to be held	Enhance Sound Municipal financial viability and managemen t	Number revenue management meetings held by June 2023	Two revenue manageme nt meetings held		1 x revenue management meeting to be held	Target achieved, 1 x revenue management meeting to be held	N/A	N/A		1 x revenue management meeting to be held	1 x revenue managemen t meeting to be held	OPEX	Attendance Register	Budget & Treasury

MFVM 28	Unbundlin g of Asset Register	Unbundling of Asset Register	Enhance Sound Municipal financial viability and managemen t	BLM	Number unbundling of assets report compiled by June 2023	Asset unbundling reports	1 x unbundling of assets report compiled by June 2023	1 x Report on asset Unbundling	Target achieved, 1 x Report on asset Unbundling	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	R 1200 000	Unbundling of	Budget & Treasury
MFVM 29	of	Insurance of Municipal Assets	asset	BLM	policy /	Number of insurance policy / agreement signed	1 x insurance policy / agreement signed	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	R1400,000.00	Signed Insurar	Budget & Treasury
MFVM 30	Reporting of incidents occurred	Reports	Enhance Sound Municipal financial viability and managemen t	BLM	incidents reports	12 monthly incidents reports compiled by June 2022		1 x incidents report compiled	Target Achieved, 1 x incidents report compiled	N/A	N/A	1 x incidents report compiled	1 x incidents report compiled	1 x incidents report compiled	OPEX	Incidents Reports	Budget & Treasury
KPA 5	GOOD GO	VERNANCE A	AND PUBLIC	PARTICIPATIO	N			<u>'</u>		•	<u>'</u>	<u>.</u>					
NDP	<b>ACTIVE EI</b>	NGAGEMENT	OF CITIZENS	S IN THEIR OW	N DEVELOPME	NT											
		EMOCRACY	THROUGH A	REFINED WAR	RD COMMITTEE	MODEL(OU	TPUT 5)										
Project De	1			ı				1							ı		
		Description				2021/22	Annual			Qua	rterly Project		I -		2022/23	Portfolio of	Responsible
Number	Name	(major	Objective	Location	Indicator	Baseline	Target	Q1				Q2	Q3	Q4	Budget	evidence	Department
	Auditing	Coordination of externa	Improved	BLM		Unqualified audit	One unqualified audit opinion obtained for		N/A	N/A	N/A	One unqualified audit opinion obtained for			R 5 800 000		

PI Î	Project	Description	Strategic		Performance	2021/22	Annual			Qua	rterly Projecti	ons			2022/23	Portfolio of	Responsible
umber	Name	(major	Objective	Location	Indicator	Baseline	Target	Q1				Q2	Q3	Q4	Budget	evidence	Department
GPP 01	Auditing	Coordination of external Audit process	ımprovea	BLM		n Unqualified r audit opinion r	One unqualified audit opinion obtained for 2021/22 financial year by June 2023		N/A	N/A	N/A	One unqualified audit opinion obtained for 2021/22 financial year	N/A	N/A	R 5 800 000	Audit report	MM/Mayor' Office
GPP 02	Risk Committee Allowance s	Coordination of Risk and Audit Committee meetings	Improved	BLM	Number Risk and Audi Committee meetings by June 2023	t	04 Risk and 04 Audit Committee meetings by June 2023	01 Risk and 01 Audit Committee	Target achieved. 01 Risk and 01 Audit Committee		N/A	01 Risk and 01 Audit Committee			R 730 000	Minutes and Registers	MM/Mayor' Office
GPP 03	Printing and Publicatio	Production of Municipal newsletter,di aries,calend ars	communicat		calendars	100 diaries and 1000 calendars produced	diaries and	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	edition		One newsletter edition produced	R 265 000	Reports and PoP	MM/Mayor' Office

GGPP 04	Publicity and	procurement of banners and gazebos	communicat	BLM	Number banners and gazebos procured by June 2023	New indicator		06 banners and 6 gazebos procured	Target achieved. 06 banners and 6 gazebos procured	N/A	N/A	N/A	14 banners procured	N/A	R 300 000.00	POP and delivery notes	MM/Mayor' Office
GGPP 08	Communit y Participati on	Meetings	Enhanced Community participation	BLM	Number Council outreach programmes coordinated and supported by June 2023	outreach programme s coordinated and supported	and supported	1 Council outreach programmes coordinated and supported	Target Achieved 1 Council outreach programmes coordonated and supported at inveraan MPCC on the 27th of July 2022	N/A	N/A	1 Council outreach programme s coordinated and supported	outreach programmes coordinated	2 Council outreach programmes coordinated and supported	R 500 000	Report	Corporate services
GGPP <b>09</b>	Whippery Managem ent	Meetings	Promote multiparty relations	BLM	Number Whippery management meeting coordinated and supported by June 2023	4 Whippery manageme nt meeting coordinated and supported by June 2022	4 Whippery manageme nt meeting coordinated and supported by June 2023	1 Whippery management meeting coordinated and supported	Target Achieved 1 whippery Management meeting coordonated and supported at inveraan MPCC on the 27th of July 2022	N/A	N/A	1 Whippery manageme nt meeting coordinated and supported	1 Whippery management meeting coordinated and supported	1 Whippery managemen t meeting coordinated and supported	R 200 000	Report	Corporate services
GGPP <b>10</b>	MPAC Programm es	Coordination of MPAC programmes	public	BLM	Number MPAC programs coordinated by June 2023	5 programme s coordinated	5 MPAC programs coordinated by June 2022	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	5 Coordination of MPAC programs coordinated by June 2022	N/A	R 212 000	Report	Corporate services
GGPP 11	Ward Committee s' Conferenc e Programm es	Coordination	To improve public participation	BLM	Number Ward committee conference held by June 2022	Cluster conferences conducted	01 Ward committee conference held by June 2023	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	01 Ward committee conference	N/A	R1,8000.00	Report	Corporate services
GGPP <b>12</b>	Remunera tion of ward committee s		To improve public participation	BLM	Number Ward Committee members receiving monthly stipend by June 2023	220 Ward Committee members receiving monthly stipend	220 Ward Committee members receiving monthly stipend by June 2023	220 Ward Committee members receiving monthly stipend	Target Achieved 220 ward committee members received monthly stipends for July, August & September 2022	N/A	N/A	220 Ward Committee members receiving monthly stipend	220 Ward Committee members receiving monthly stipend	220 Ward Committee members receiving monthly stipend	R4,300 000.00	Report	Corporate services

GGPP 14	IDP Review	Review of IDP/Budget	To ensure successful review of the IDP	BLM	Number IDP/Budget reviewed compiled by June 2023	IDP public participation report	One IDP/Budget reviewed compiled by June 2023	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	One IDP/Budget reviewed compiled	OPEX	Copy of IDP and Council resolution	Economic Development and Planning
	IDP/Budge t Process plan	development and approval of plan	To ensure successful review of the IDP	BLM	Number IDP Process plan developed and approved by June 2023	One IDP Process plan developed and approved by June 2022	One IDP Process plan developed and approved by June 2023	One IDP Process plan developed and approved by June 2023	Target Achieved. 01 Process Plan dveloped and approved	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	OPEX	Copy and Council Resolution	Economic Development and Planning
GGPP 16	IDP/Budge t Booklets		To ensure successful review of the IDP	BLM	Number IDP Booklets produced by June 2023	New indicator	50 IDP Booklets produced by June 2023	IDP Booklets produced	Target not achieved.	Non responsive bid	It was re- advertised and service provider has been appointed	N/A	N/A	N/A	R 100 000	Proof of purchase	Economic Development and Planning
GGPP 17	Strategic planning sessions	Hold sessions	To ensure successful review of the IDP	BLM	Number strategic sessions held by June 2023	2 Strategic session held by June 2022	6 Strategic session held by June 2023	1 Strategic session held	Target Achieved 01 Strategic Session held	N/A	N/A	2 Strategic session held	1 Strategic session held	2 Strategic session held	R 450 000	Report	Economic Development and Planning
GGPP 18	IDP/Budge t Public participatio n	IDP stakeholder consultations	To ensure effective public participation in the review of the IDP	BLM	Number IDP consultative meetings conducted, IDP consultative reports compiled by June 2023	IDP public participation report	13 IDP consultativ e meetings conducted and One IDP consultativ e reports compiled by June 2023	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	1 Rep forum	N/A	13 consultative meetings held	R550 000	Reports	Economic Development and Planning
	Developm ent municipal multi sectoral implement ation plan	development and approval of plan		BLM	Number Municipal HAST plan approved by the Local AIDS council and submitted to DAC and LPAC by June 2023	One plan developed and submitted by 2022	1 Municipal HAST plan approved by the Local AIDS council and submitted to DAC and LPAC by June 2023	the Local	Target Achieved.1 Hast Municipal HAST plan approved by Loca AIDS counciland submitted to DAC and LPAC	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	OPEX	Reports	Community services
GGPP 20	Conduct HIV/AIDS programm es	meetings	Implementat ion HIV/AIDS programme s	BLM	Number M&E meetings held by June 2023	2 HIV/AIDS programme s coordinated	4 M&E meetings held by June 2023	1 M&E meetings held	Target Achieved. 1 M&E meetings held	N/A	N/A	1 M&E meetings held	1 M&E meetings held	1 M&E meetings held	OPEX	Reports	Community services

GGPP 21	HIV/AIDS Council technical committee	meetings	Implementat ion HIV/AIDS programme s	BLM	Number of AIDS Council technical committee held by June 2023	2 HIV/AIDS programme s coordinated	committee held by	technical committee	Target Achieved. 1 AIDS Council technical committee held	N/A	N/A	1 AIDS Council technical committee held	1 AIDS Council technical committee held	1 AIDS Council technical committee held	R 50 000	Reports	Community services
GGPP 22	Local Aids council meetings	meetings	Implementat ion HIV/AIDS programme s	BLM	Number of Local Aids council meeting held by June 2023	4 Local Aids council meeting held by June 2022	4 Local Aids council meeting held by June 2023	council	Target Achieved. Local Aids Council meeting held	N/A	N/A	1 Local Aids council meeting held	1 Local Aids council meeting held	1 Local Aids council meeting held	OPEX	Reports	Community services
GGPP 23	Promote advocacy and stakeholde r collaborati on	establishme nt of committees	To Provide support on HIV/AIDS programme	BLM	Number ward committees established by June 2023	22 ward committees established by June 2022	22 ward committees established by June 2023		Target Achieved 22 Ward Committees established	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	OPEX	Report	Community services
GGPP 24	Ward/Clus ter meetings	meetings	Promote advocacy and stakeholder collaboratio n	BLM	Number of ward/cluster meeting coordinated by June 2023	2 HIV/AIDS coordinated	coordinated by June	•	Target schieved 22 Ward Cluster/cluste r meetings coodinated	N/A	N/A	6 ward/cluste r meeting coordinated	6 ward/cluster meeting coordinated	6 ward/cluster meeting coordinated	R 50 000	Reports	Community services
GGPP 25	Prevent spread of communic able diseases				Number of HAST awareness campaigns and preventions held by June 2023	4 HAST awareness campaigns and preventions held by June 2022	campaigns and preventions held by	awareness campaigns and	Target Achived. 1 HAST awareness campaign and preventions held	N/A	N/A	1 HAST awareness campaigns and preventions held		1 HAST awareness campaigns and preventions held	R 50 000	Reports	Community services
GGPP 26		Support to gender programs	To provide support to special focus groups	BLM	Number of men and women councils meeting coordinated by June 2023	Two gender programs support to the gender programs	councils meeting	women councils	Target Achieved. 1 men and 1 women council meetings held	N/A	N/A	1 men and 1 women councils meeting coordinated	1 men and 1 women councils meeting coordinated	1 men and 1 women councils meeting coordinated	R 50 000	Report and attendance registers	Community services
GGPP 27		cordination of events	promote the needs and interests of special focus groupings and gender mainstreami ng	BLM	Number gender mainstreaming activities con ducted as per calendar events by June 2023	Two gender programs supported by June 2022	ing activities con ducted	g activities conducted as per calendar events	Target Achieved. 01 gender maintreamng activities conducted as per calender	NVA	NVA	1gender mainstream ing activities conducted as per calendar events	1gender mainstreaming activities conducted as per calendar events	1gender mainstreami ng activities conducted as per calendar events	R 100 000	Reports	Community services

GGPP 28	special focus groupings and gender mainstrea ming(capa city building)		To provide support to disability and elderly groups		Number of capacity building workshop conducted by June 2023	2 capacity building workshop conducted by June 2022	2 capacity building workshop conducted by June 2023	1 capacity building workshop conducted	Target Achieved. 1 Capacity building workshop conducted	NVA NVA	NVA NVA	N/A	1 capacity building workshop conducted	N/A	R 50 000		Community services
GGPP 29	and disability programm es	Coordination of events	To provide support to disability and elderly groups	BLM	coordinated by June 2023	Two programme s supported	coordinated by June 2023	coordinated	Target Achieved. 01 Elderly and disability events conducted	INVA	INVA	N/A	coordinated	N/A	R 120 000	Report and attendance registers	Community services
GGPP 30	Elderly and disability programm es(Council meetings)	meetings	To provide support to disability and elderly groups		Number elderly and disability council meetings coordinated by June 2023	4 elderly and 4 disability council meetings coordinated by June 2022	4 elderly and 4 disability council meetings coordinated by June 2023	1 elderly and 1 disability council meetings coordinated	Target Achieved. 01 Elderly and disability programmes ouncil meetings conducted	NVA	N\A	1 elderly and 1 disability council meetings coordinated	1 elderly and 1 disability council meetings coordinated	1 elderly and 1 disability council meetings coordinated	R 50 000	Reports	Community services
GGPP 31	Elderly and disability programm es(Capacit y building)	Workshops	To provide support to disability and elderly groups	BLM	Number capacity building workshop conducted by June 2023	02 capacity building workshop conducted by June 2022	02 capacity building workshop conducted by June 2023	1 capacity building workshop conducted	Target Achieved. 1 Capacity building workshop conducted	N/A	NVA	N/A	1 capacity building workshop conducted	N/A	R 80 000	Reports	Community services
GGPP 32	Youth and children programm e(Youth Council meetings)	meetings	To provide support to Youth and children	BLM	Number Youth Council meetings held by June 2023	4 Youth Council meetings held by June 2022	4 Youth Council meetings held by June 2023	1 Youth Council meetings held	Target Achieved. 1 Youth Council meeting conducted	N/A	N\A	1 Youth Council meetings held	1 Youth Council meetings held	1 Youth Council meetings held	R 80 000	Reports	Community services
GGPP 33	Youth and children programm e(Back to school campaign)	Conduct the back to school campaign	To provide support to Youth and children	BLM	Number schools visited during back to campaign by June 2023	Two back to school campaigns conducted.	10 schools visited during back to campaign by June 2023	N/A	Target Achieved. 0N/Aouth and children programme ack to school campaign conducted	N/A	N/A	N/A	10 schools visited during back to campaign	N/A	R100 000.00	Report and attendance registers	Community services
GGPP 34	Youth and children programm e(Career guidance and EXPO)	Coordination of event	To provide support to Youth and children	BLM	Number Career guidance and EXPO held by June 2023	1 Career guidance and EXPO held by June 2022	1 Career guidance and EXPO held by June 2023	1 Career guidance and EXPO held	Target Achieved. 01 Couth and children programme areer guidance and event conducted	NVA	NVA	N/A	N/A	N/A	R 27 000	Reports	Community services

GGPP 35	Youth and children programm e(Comme moration of youth	Coordination	To provide support to Youth and children	BLM	Number Youth month commemoratio n event hosted by June 2023	ation event	month		Target Achieved. 0N/Aouth and children programme ommemoratio n of youth event	N/A	N\A	N/A		Number Youth month commemora tion event hosted by June 2023	R70 000		Community services
	month)	of event						N/A	conducted				N/A			Reports	
GGPP 36	Youth and children programm e(Youth capacity building)	Workshops	To provide support to Youth and children		Number youth capacity building event conducted by June 2023	Support to youth programs	4 youth capacity building event conducted by June 2023	1 youth capacity building event	Target Achieved. 01 Youth and children programme outh capacity Workshops conducted	NVA	NA	1 youth capacity building event conducted		1 youth capacity building event conducted	R 70 000	Report and attendance registers	Community services
GGPP 37	Youth and children programm e(Children' day)	Support to the children programs	To provide support to Youth and children	BLM	Number children's day celebrated by June 2023		1 children's day celebrated by June 2023	1 children's day celebrated	Target Achieved. 01 Youth and children programme hildren programs conducted	N\A	N\A	N/A	N/A	N/A	R 100 000	Report and attendance registers	Community services
GGPP 38	Youth and children programm e(Take a child to work)	Coordination of event	To provide support to Youth and children	BLM	01 Take a child to work campaign conducted by June 2023	Two children's programs supported by June 2022	01 Take a child to work campaign conducted by June 2023		Target Achieved. 001 Youth and children programme take a child to event conducted	NVA	N\A	N/A	N/A	N/A	R 100 000	Reports	Community services
GGPP 39	Mayor – Magoshi	Hosting of Mayor Magoshi	Improved stakeholder relations	BLM	Number Mayor- Magoshi meetings held by June 2023	Four Mayor- Magoshi meetings held by June 2022	Four Mayor- Magoshi meetings held by June 2023	Magoshi	Target Achieved. 01 Mayor Magoshi conducted	NA	N\A	One Mayor- Magoshi meetings held	One Mayor- Magoshi meetings held	One Mayor- Magoshi meetings held	R150 000.00	Reports and registers	Community services
KPA 6		ATIONALE				-											
NDP				S IN THEIR OWN		NI											
Project De		VICINE I	10m/ut 0		J. J. 17												
PI			Strategic			2021/22	Annual			Qua	rterly Projecti				2022/23	Portfolio of	Responsible
Number	Name	(major	Objective	Location	Indicator	Baseline	Target	Q1				Q2	Q3	Q4	Budget	evidence	Department
SPR 08	Procureme nt and maintenan ce of Survey Equipment	Survey equipment procured	To achieve an inclusive, sustainable and transformed spatial developmen	BLM	Number Set of Survey Equipment procured by June 2023		One Set of Survey Equipment procured by June 2023	Specification and purchase of set of	Target not Achieved		New specification developed with spilt items and submitted to finance	N/A	N/A	N/A	R 240 000.00		

equipment

4 Survey equipment

items and provider who submitted the quotation items and submitted to finance

Proof of purchase

EDP

SPR 09	Maintenan ce of Survey Equipment	To act an incl sustain and transfor spatial develor t	lusive, nable ormed I		New Indicator	Two maintenace report compiled by June 2023	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A		One maintenace report compiled	R 31 000.00		EDP
SPR 10	y supple	ementa uation Increa munici revenu base b 80% b 2026	ipal ue oy All wards	roll compiled	2021/2022 Supplement ary roll	One Supplemen tary roll compiled by June 2023	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	Appointmen t of service provider	Supplementary	Approval of final supplement ary roll	R940,000.00	Supplementar y roll and Council Resolution	EDP

## **SUMMARY OF UNACHIEVED TARGETS**

TARGET	PERFORMANCE	VARIANCE	MEASURE	DEPARTMENT
Uniform & PPE	Target not Achieved Specification drawn and submitted to SCM by the 12t/08/2022., Briefing session held on the 26/09/2022.	There were delays relating to RFQ which exceeded the R200 000 and had to redo the Tender process.	Fast track internal processes to achieve the target before end 2 <sup>nd</sup> quarter, Briefing held, and tender has since closed	Corporate Services
Clocking system	Not achieved	Payday had stock issues since they import the devices, however they have since received the stock and we are busy with processes.	Fast track internal processes to achieve the target before end of 2 <sup>nd</sup> quarter.	Corporate Services
Procurement of prolaser 1111	Not achieved	Still waiting for the service provide on specifics of the machine	To fast track the specifications with the services provider in order procure the machine in the Q2	Community Services
Disaster relief material	Target not achieved	There was no dedicated official to deal with this activity	One official from the waste Management Unit has been entrusted with this responsibility until such time disasster cordinater has been	Community Services
Number of uniform purchased for Law Enforcement Personnel	None, to be done in the Q2	The Uniform for the last financial year was delivered recently and we find it to be unappropriate to buy it agaiibn in the	Start with the procurement process in the Q2	Community Services
Procurement of Bullet Proofs	Not achieved	Still waiting for assistance regarding the correct specification from SA	To finalize it in the Q2	Community Services
Calibration of the speed machines	Quotations obtained and SCM processes under way	SCM processes delays from the service provider to submit the required documents eg CSD	To make follow ups in order to finalize this matter in Q2	Community Services
IDP Booklets	Service provider appointed	Non responsive bid	It was re-advertised and service provider has been appointed	Economic Development & Planning
Survey Equipment	it was advertised	Tender was advertised and there was no service provider who	New specification developed with spilt items and submitted to finance	Economic Development & Planning